
 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 
 
If calling please ask for: 
 
Ann Little on 033 022 22654 
Email: ann.little@westsussex.gov.uk 
 
www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 
West Sussex  
PO19 1RQ 
Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 
8 November 2022 

Children and Young People's Services Scrutiny Committee 

A meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.00 am on Wednesday, 
16 November 2022 at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 

The meeting will be available to watch live via the Internet at this 
address: 

 
http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home. 

 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 
 Agenda 

  
10.01 am 1.   Declarations of Interests  

 
  Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 

interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving 
the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 
  

10.03 am 2.   Urgent Matters  
 

  Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 
reason of special circumstances, including cases where the 
Committee needs to be informed of budgetary or performance 
issues affecting matters within its terms of reference, which 
have emerged since the publication of the agenda. 
  

10.08 am 3.   Children First Improvement Programme - progress, 
current position and next steps (Pages 5 - 26) 
 

  The Committee is to consider the progress made on the 
improvement journey over the last three years, the outcome of 
the recent Ofsted Monitoring Visit and the preparedness for the 
full Ofsted Inspection expected in the coming months.    
  

11.23 am 4.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee (Pages 27 - 
36) 
 

  The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


held on 28 September 2022 (cream paper). 
  

11.28 am 5.   Responses to Recommendations (To Follow) 
 

  The Committee is asked to note the responses to 
recommendations made at previous meetings of the committee. 
  

11.33 am 6.   Performance and Resources Report 2022-2023 - Quarter 
2 - July-September 2022 (Pages 37 - 82) 
 

  Report by Director of Finance and Support Services. 
 
The Committee is asked to examine the Council’s corporate 
performance, finance, savings delivery and business 
performance for the services within the remit of this Committee 
for the period July to September 2022. 
  

12.18 pm 7.   Work Programme Planning and Possible Items for Future 
Scrutiny (Pages 83 - 112) 
 

  The Committee is asked to agree its draft work programme 
(Appendix A) in accordance with the scrutiny checklist attached 
(Appendix B) and highlight any further possible items for future 
scrutiny. 
  
The Committee is also asked to review the Forward Plan entries 
relevant to its remit (Appendix C) and consider whether it 
wishes to enquire about any of the forthcoming decisions within 
its portfolio. 
  

12.33 pm 8.   Requests for Call-In  
 

  There have been no requests for call-in to the Scrutiny 
Committee within its constitutional remit since the date of the 
last meeting.  The Director of Law and Assurance will report any 
requests since the publication of the agenda papers. 
  

12.35 pm 9.   Date of Next Meeting  
 

  The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 18 January 
2023 at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester.  Probable agenda 
items include: 
  

       Education and Learning Strategy 2022-2025 
       Young Carers 

  
Any member wishing to place an item on the agenda for the 
meeting must notify the Director of Law and Assurance by 
6 January 2023. 
 

 
 
To all members of the Children and Young People's Services Scrutiny 
Committee 

Page 2



 
 
 

Webca
[...]
ention and 
reduction of crime and anti-social behaviour, and in reducing offending and 

re-offending by young people, all of which are affected by the progress 
activity discussed in this report. 

 
 

 

Lucy Butler 
Director of Children, Young People and Learning 

 

Contact Officer: Vince Clark, Transformation Director, 07402 338396 

vince.clark@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 Background Papers: None  

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 3

mailto:vince.clark@westsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
Children and Young People's Services Scrutiny Committee 
 
28 September 2022 – At a meeting of the Children and Young People's Services 
Scrutiny Committee held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 
Present: Cllr Linehan (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Baldwin 
Cllr Burgess 
Cllr Cherry 
Cllr Duncton 

Cllr Hall 
Cllr McGregor 
Cllr Mercer 
Cllr Payne 

Cllr Smith 
Cllr Sparkes 
Mr Cristin 
Mrs Oldroyd 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Cornell, Mr Gurling and Mrs Hill 
 
Also in attendance: Cllr N Jupp and Cllr Russell 
 
Noted: Apologies had been received from Cllr Cornell, who was a delegate at the 
Labour Party Conference, but had wanted to be at the meeting. 
 
Thanks were expressed to Mrs Ryan for her contributions at the scrutiny 
committee over the past few years and Mrs Oldroyd was welcomed as the new 
Director of the Education Service at the Catholic Diocese of Arundel & Brighton. 
  
16.    Declarations of Interests  

 
16.1     In accordance with the County Council’s code of conduct the 
following declarations were made:  
  
16.2     Cllr Mercer declared a personal interest as the Chair of the Orchard 
Hill College Academy Trust which has one academy in West Sussex. 
  
16.3     Cllr Linehan declared a personal interest as the parent of a child with 
an Education Health and Care Plan (EHCP). 
  
16.4     Cllr Smith declared a personal interest as the parent of a child with 
an EHCP, who is on the SEND register and uses school special educational 
needs transport. 
  
16.5     Cllr Cherry declared a personal interest as the chair of governors at 
the Burgess Hill Academy. 
  

17.    Urgent Matters  
 
17.1     The Chairman invited the Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People, Cllr Russell, to provide a brief statement on the outcome of the 
Ofsted inspection report published on 27 September 2022, in relation to a 
Children’s Residential Home. 
  
17.2     Cllr Russell informed the Committee that following an Ofsted 
inspection of Teasel Close children’s home in Crawley on 2 and 3 August 
2022, Ofsted had published their report giving the home the rating of 

Page 27

Agenda Item 4



‘inadequate’.  Cllr Russell highlighted that the home had been rated 
‘outstanding’ twelve times previously by Ofsted and that the recent 
judgement was disappointing.   
  
17.3     Cllr Russell reported that actions had been taken immediately, and 
an action plan had been put in place and shared with Ofsted to ensure it 
complied with the high standard needed.  At their return visit in mid-
September, Ofsted had reported they were happy that the work in the 
action plan was going well and no more issues were raised.  The learning 
from this had been taken on board and a member session would be 
arranged for members to understand the complex fragility around this 
sector.  They would also be looking for opportunities for the local member 
to visit the home in due course. 
  
17.4     The Director of Children, Young People and Learning, Mrs Butler, 
added that the outcome had been of extreme concern and disappointment 
for the service.  Mrs Butler highlighted that it was important to understand 
the context, the wider issues in the care market and the difficulty in 
getting placements for children with complex needs.  She reported that 
increasing numbers of authorities were having home ratings downgraded 
due to these issues and this was being raised with the Department for 
Education and Ofsted.  It was expected that Ofsted would revisit the home 
in November/December 2022. 
  
17.5     Members of the Committee were informed that the change in rating 
had been a sharp shock, but with the wider problems around compatibility 
issues with children with complex needs, from a wider perspective perhaps 
not a surprise.  The issue had related to one specific individual and had 
been addressed.  All other County Council children’s homes had been 
reviewed as part of the learning and there were no such issues at any 
other home. 
  
17.6     The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member and Director and 
reported that members would look forward to exploring the matter in 
more detail at the member session and at County Council in October. 
  

18.    Minutes of the last meetings of the Committee  
 
18.1     Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2022 be 
approved as a correct record, subject to the removal of the word Vice- in 
paragraph 1.4. 
  
18.2     Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2022 be 
approved as a correct record, subject to the text in 13.12 line 2 being 
changed from sixth form colleges within schools to sixth forms within 
schools. 

  
18.3     Under item 13.14 of the minutes of 12 July 2022, members asked 
that they be updated on when all schools would have mental health 
specialists working with them.  It was agreed that this information should 
be provided to the Business Planning Group (BPG). 
 
 
  

Page 28

Agenda Item 4



19.    Responses to Recommendations  
 
19.1     The Committee noted the responses to the recommendations made 
at the meetings on 8 June and 12 July 2022. 
  
19.2     Under the Electively Home Educated item the Chairman agreed to 
write to the Cabinet Member for Learning and Skills to seek clarification on 
what responsibility the County Council had. 
  
19.3     Under the item stating there would be clear alignment between the 
Education and Learning Strategy and the proposed Adult Skills Strategy 
th
[...]
 

1.   Agrees that open lines of communication with SEND families and 
schools are key to ensure they are aware of the journey and 
support available and ask that consideration is given to how this 
can be improved, including a single point of access for advice for 
schools and dedicated communication support for families. 

  
2.   Would welcome that Adults Services and CYPSSC representation 

on the SEND Strategy Board is explored.   
  

3.   Will explore the impact of Covid on SEND children as a potential 
item for future scrutiny at its Business Planning Group.   

  
4.   Raises concern over the number of EHCPs being completed 

within the statutory deadline number and that the increase in 
number of requests for assessments is exacerbating this and 
highlights that early identification of Children and addressing 
their needs early is key and that this is focused on moving 
forward. 

  
5.   Requests that the Cabinet Member makes every effort to 

accelerate the provision of additional SEND placements, 
including securing an additional capital commitment to fund this 
where possible.   

  
6.   Would like to see a document that sets out the governance 

structure that oversees the delivery of the SEND and Inclusion 
Strategy to understand the roles of the different Board and how 
they interrelate.  

 
  

Page 32

Agenda Item 4



21.    Performance and Resources Report 2022-23 - Quarter 1 - April-
June 2022  
 
21.1     The Committee looked at the Performance and Resources Report – 
quarter 1 – which covered the period April-June 2022. 
  
Learning and Skills 
  
21.2     The Cabinet Member for Learning and Skills, Cllr N Jupp, introduced 
the item highlighting the continued issues relating to SEND and school 
transport.  He reported a number of issues continued to be addressed, but 
that some were outside or the Council’s control.   
  
21.3     Members of the Committee asked questions and a summary of those 
questions and answers follows. 
  
21.4     O
[...]
ducation (DFE) and Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA) to provide data so the Council could bid for extra 
money.  Every effort is being made to reduce the number of costly out of 

Page 33

Agenda Item 4



county specialist placements as well as provide more school places within 
the county. 
  
Children and Young People 
  
21.10  The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People, Cllr Russell, 
introduced the report highlighting that the Ofsted inspection referred to 
had taken place in September 2022 and results would be published at the 
end of October 2022.  Cllr Russell reported that recruitment was still a 
challenge, despite initiatives such as county-wide events and financial 
incentives for staff to introduce friends and relatives.  A team had 
travelled to South Africa, following discussions with an experienced agency 
and other local authorities to gain advice, and had appointed 36 highly 
qualified social workers to join the service in January 2023 once the 
necessary agency and our safer recruitment checks had taken place.  A 
bespoke induction would be prepared to support the new social workers 
with good practice and mentoring.  Cllr Russell thanked the team for 
thinking so creatively to help fill the vacancy gap and looked forward to 
meeting the new social workers. 
  
21.11  Members of the Committee asked questions and a summary of 
those questions and answers follows. 
  
21.12  The number of workers quoted to make the Family Safeguarding 
Model (FSM) work were the highest level aspired to.  It was currently a 
challenge to deliver with a reduced number of adult-facing specialist 
workers in place but there was confidence that the number the service 
were looking to recruit would be sufficient.  The service continued to 
challenge the DFE on funding.  Some domestic abuse staff had been 
moved into the service since June 2022.  External partners from 
probation, mental health and substance misuse teams are positive abo
[...]
rs in light of the reduced funding 
received.   

  
22.    Work Programme Planning and Possible Items for Future Scrutiny  

 
22.1     The Committee discussed the work programme and Forward Plan of 
decisions, and the following suggestions were made. 
  
22.2     It was agreed that the following items should be considered by the 
Business Planning Group for future scrutiny: 

  
       Care Leavers 
       Lessons learnt from recent inquests (to consider once inquests 

are completed). 
  
22.3     An update be provided on the Orchard House project for the 
Chairman. 
  

23.    Requests for Call-In  
 
23.1     There had been no request for call-in to the Scrutiny Committee 
within its constitutional remit since the date of the last meeting. 
  

24.    Date of Next Meeting  
 
24.1     The next meeting would be held on 16 November 2022 at 10.30am. 
 

The meeting ended at 1.07 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Page 35

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to Children and Young People’s Services Scrutiny Committee 

16 November 2022 

End of September 2022 (Quarter 2) Quarterly Performance and 

Resources Report – Focus for Scrutiny 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 

 

Summary 

The Quarterly Performance and Resources Report (PRR) is the Council’s reporting 

mechanism for corporate performance, finance, savings delivery and business 
performance.  It reflects the new priorities, outcomes and measures included in Our 

Council Plan.  It is available to each scrutiny committee on a quarterly basis.  Each 
committee will consider how it wishes to monitor and scrutinise performance 
relevant to their area of business  

 
The report reflects the position at the end of September 2022. The PRR includes 

information which is specifically relevant to the portfolio responsibilities of this 
scrutiny committee and includes the summary of the performance, finance, capital 
and risk position of the Children and Young People Portfolio (App

Minutes of the meeting


 
Children and Young People's Services Scrutiny Committee 
 
16 November 2022 – At a meeting of the Children and Young People's Services 
Scrutiny Committee held at 10.00 am at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 
Present: Cllr Linehan (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Burgess 
Cllr Cherry 
Cllr Cornell 
Cllr Duncton 

Cllr McGregor 
Cllr Mercer 
Cllr Payne 
Cllr Smith 

Cllr Sparkes 
Mr Cristin 
Mrs Oldroyd 
Cllr Evans 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Baldwin, Cllr Hall and Mr Gurling 
 
Also in attendance: Cllr N Jupp and Cllr Russell 

 
  

25.    Declarations of Interests  
 
25.1     In accordance with the County Council’s code of conduct the 
following declarations were made: 
  
25.2     Cllr Burgess declared a personal interest as a councillor at Crawley 
Borough Council under agenda item 6. 
  
25.3     Cllr Cherry declared a personal interest as the chair of governors at 
the Burgess Hill Academy under agenda item 6. 
  
25.4     Cllr Mercer declared a personal interest as the chair of the Orchard 
Hill Academy Trust under agenda item 6. 
  

26.    Urgent Matters  
 
26.1     No urgent matters were raised. 
  

27.    Children First Improvement Programme - progress, current 
position and next steps  
 
27.1     The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People, Cllr Russell, 
introduced the report by reflecting on the journey Children’s Services had 
been through since 2019 and that it was a timely point to reflect on the 
progress made to date, with a full Ofsted inspection due between now and 
spring 2023.  The report outlined all key areas of progress and work 
undertaken and outlined changes and transformation and the impact of 
those changes.  
  
27.2     The Committee received a statement from Mr Coughlan, the 
independent chair of the Improvement Board and previously the 
Commissioner for Children’s Services in West Sussex.  Mr Coughlan 
reminded the Committee that the County Council had found itself rated as 
inadequate following a long period of fragility in Children’s Services.  The 



first ever rescindment of a trust order by the DfE was a credit to the 
people involved in improving the service, particularly as it was during the 
early pandemic period.  The cost-of-living crisis compacting after 10 years 
of austerity and a national recruitment crisis were national issues 
providing additional challenge to the improvement journey, but 
Mr Coughlan felt that the County Council had coped admirably.   
  
27.3     Mr Coughlan felt confident around the work being done by the 
Improvement Board.  He felt the chain of command and accountability in 
the County Council was stronger now, particularly through the Chief 
Executive and Director of Children, Young People and Learning and the 
management team, and this gave him confidence.  He noted that the 
service was now awaiting a full inspection at any point within the next four 
months and that would be a critical milestone for the service. 
  
27.4     Mr Coughlan reported that Ofsted inspections were primarily 
focussed on cases and case outcomes.  Through support with Hampshire 
County Council as practice partner, a stronger model of self-audit and self-
evaluation had been developed in West Sussex. 
  
27.5     For the future Mr Coughlan reported there have been challenges 
with the pace and consistency of high-quality practice in what is a 
relatively large county.  Driving at that consistency is now a core 
management priority.  He also noted the reduction in funding from the 
Department for Education (DfE) for the new practice model, recruitment of 
social workers and other suitably qualified staff.  The senior management 
team needed to be supported as they prepared for the full inspection, the 
Committee needed to carry on the much-improved tone of scrutiny going 
forward by getting the balance of support and challenge right.   
  
27.6     Members of the Committee asked questions of Mr Coughlan and 
officers and a summary of those questions and answers follows. 
  
27.7     The effectiveness of the Scrutiny Committee today is light years 
away from the position in 2019.  Areas of interactions with members, the 
Leader and cabinet members is much better.  Work of the Improvement 
Board and Corporate Parenting Panel is collaborative and transparent.  The 
Scrutiny Committee could help officers more by challenging volatility in 
figures in quality assurance rather than scrutinising case outcomes.  It 
takes a long time to turn a children’s service department around, and even 
more so in a period of national recruitment and cost of living challenges.   
  
27.8     Support for 16- and 17-year-olds presenting as homeless had 
been highlighted by Ofsted several times through the monitoring visits.  
Since the Ofsted report the Youth Homelessness Team had been moved 
under the Integrated Froot Door (IFD) and the Multi-Agency Safeguarding 
Hub (MASH) service with a new line management and focus and with 
greater support of social workers.  Issues raised by Ofsted had changed 
over the years and more recently focussed on the quality of 
accommodation.  The responsibility for accommodation had been held by 
the corporate Home Housing Team.  From 1 December 2022 that team 
would move to the Children’s Commissioning team which would improve 
matters through increased quality assurance and greater monitoring and 
oversight.   



  
27.9     The Family Safeguarding Model is a very flexible model that could 
be adjusted to fit local circumstances.  The service is committed to the 
model with a reduced number of workers whilst continuing to lobby the 
Department for Education (DFE) for additional funding.  It was hoped to be 
able to feed back on the benefits of the new model to the Scrutiny 
Committee in June 2023. 
  
27.10  Work was underway to increase IT efficiency and streamline the 
systems and services used.  The Committee asked that the Business 
Planning Group monitor progress at its next meeting to see if there were 
any areas for scrutiny. 
  
27.11  The recruitment of social workers from South Africa had been an 
option because the social work model there was very similar to that of the 
United Kingdom.  It was intended to revisit in the New Year for another 
round of recruitment.  It was important to reduce the number of agency 
staff used and increase the permanent staff as they would be inducted into 
the culture of the service and take forward good practice.  Our social 
worker offer is benchmarked against other authorities to ensure West 
Sussex is in the top quartile.   
  
27.12  Since February 2021 the Integrated Front Door (IFD) had helped 
improve integration between early help and social workers.  The 
streamlining of responses was much better and there had been more 
positive feedback from partners.  The data on response times and referrals 
was consistently over 95%.  The IFD and MASH had been reviewed by a 
peer partner and there had been a positive response. 
  
27.13  There had been an anomaly in September 2022 when a high 
number of children came off Child Protection Plans at the first review 
(i.e. after 3 months).  There had been an investigation into those cases to 
see why.  It is a multi-agency decision but if a conference or reviewing 
officer chairs a meeting and thought a child is likely to come off at first 
review, they will discuss with the service manager and social worker. 
  
27.14  The Quality Assurance process feeds into improving practice by a 
monthly collaborative audit with social workers and team managers 
looking at reflections and learning.  The analysis of all the audits are 
moderated monthly and themes arising picked out.  Learning is fed back 
into the system.   
  
27.15  The expectation is that young people were kept informed of delays 
in allocation and changes to their social worker, however there had been 
occasions when that had not happened in the way we would have wanted.  
In this event the team manager stepped in and apologies were given.  If 
there were gaps identified then young people were made aware of other 
partners e.g. school, health, who they could contact. 
  
27.16  Scrutiny around timeliness of visits, and an action plan showed an 
improving picture.  Weekly dashboards were provided for team managers 
so they could plan visits and cleanse data to ensure it was reported 
correctly.   
  



27.17  Cllr Russell took over the Chairman’s role on the Corporate 
Parenting Panel in 2019 and, following the appointment of Mr Ruaux, and 
the involvement of young people from the Children in Care Council (CiCC) 
and Care Leaver’s Advisory Board (CLAB) had embedded the voice of 
young people in the work of the Panel and its sub-groups.  The Chairs of 
the CiCC and CLAB also help co-chair the Panel.  Children we Care for are 
also involved in the Improvement Board and the Youth Cabinet are also 
involved in County Council work.  
  
27.18  Since October 2021 Conference and Reviewing officers had 
undertaken children protection and children we care for work meetings. 
This had given more consistency for children who moved from child 
protection orders into being children we care for.  The work had embedded 
the changes required and there was reassurance that it was now much 
better than it had been. 
  
27.19  Over the summer period the service had struggled to allocate a 
small number of cases in a timely way. However, these issues had now 
been resolved and there were no unallocated cases.  It had been 
acknowledged that the recruitment issues, that resulted in the allocation 
delays in the summer, were not acceptable and had been resolved.  Those 
that were unallocated during the summer were risk assessed and closely 
monitored by a team manager until a key worker was in place. 
  
27.20  Cllr Russell thanked Mr Coughlan and the Committee for their 
comments and questions.  She valued the challenges raised by the 
scrutiny committee and highlighted that some of the key achievements 
including the social worker of the year award, youth justice award and the 
launch of the fostering website.  She agreed to look at the request to 
access case studies with officers. 
  
27.21  Resolved – That the Committee: 
  

1.   Recognises the huge amount of progress that has been made 
since October 2019 by the service to improve outcomes for 
children and young people. 

  
2.   Highlights that it is paramount that the pace and consistency of 

the improvement journey continues beyond the forthcoming 
Ofsted inspection to ensure that improvement is sustained, in 
particular around quality of practice.   

  
3.   Asks the Committee’s Business Planning Group to consider the 

potential future scrutiny of quality assurance so that the 
Committee can continue to monitor and seek assurance that 
quality of practice is continuing to improve.   

  
4.   Will consider the impact of the Family Safeguarding Model in 

2023 and would like to see how the benefits identified in the 
national model are being realised locally and feedback from 
children and families included within that item. 

  



5.   Recognises the impact of the national issue of recruitment and 
retention on the pace of the improvement journey and supports 
the continued focus on recruiting permanent staff.   

  
6.   Ask for a progress update on the IT implementation at its next 

Business Planning Group to consider if there are any areas for 
future scrutiny. 

  
7.   Will continue to monitor levels of unallocated cases, recognising 

the negative impact this has on children and young people.   
  

28.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  
 
28.1     Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 
2022 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
  

29.    Responses to Recommendations  
 
29.1     The Committee noted the responses to the recommendations made 
at the meeting on 28 September 2022. 
  
29.2     Members were asked to let the Chairman know if they would like to 
put their name forward to sit on the SEND Strategy Board. 
  
29.3     The Chairman agreed to seek further updates on the 
recommendations around advice and support for schools and SEND 
families and work to identify children’s needs early. 
  

30.    Performance and Resources Report 2022-2023 - Quarter 2 - July-
September 2022  
 
30.1     The Committee looked at the Performance and Resources Report – 
Quarter 2 – July-September 2022. 
  
Children and Young People 
  
30.2     The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People, Cllr Russell, 
introduced the report highlighting that the key performance indicators 
(KPIs) were looking positive but that there remained significant budget 
pressures. 
  
30.3     Members of the committee asked questions and a summary of those 
questions and answers follows. 
  
30.4     Measure 1 - Percentage of re-referrals within 12 months – The 
Head of the Integrated Front Door (IFD) and Multi-Agency Safeguarding 
Hub (MASH) regularly checks the data and had not to date seen anything 
to suggest the rating was not appropriate.  Practice partners had also 
carried out quality assurance activities and had not found any concerns.  It 
was suggested that a briefing on the changes to the Supporting Families 
Criteria could be given to the Committee. 
  
30.5     Measure 2 – Percentage of Early Help Plans closed with outcomes 
met – The 74% target was ambitious, it compared well with the national 



benchmark but was higher than pre-pandemic.  The drop was partly due 
to the effect of the pandemic on seeing families rather than staffing 
pressures, although there was continued difficulty in recruiting 
alternatively qualified staff in areas such as early help 
  
30.6     Measure 7 – Stability of children looked after placements – The 
10% target was out of the total number of children cared for.  The 
national average is 10% and the County Council was currently exceeding 
that at 10.1%. 
  
30.7     Measure 8 – Percentage of care-leavers aged 17-21 who are in 
Employment, Education or Training – The amber RAG rating on the 
64.0% target would be on a parr with national benchmarking and 
exceeding statistical neighbours.  The County Council, as well as 
supporting various activities, had also ring-fenced two apprenticeship roles 
in the Voice and Participation team for care leavers.   
  
30.8     External residential placements – The service acknowledge that 
there are too many children in external residential placements.  The 
County Council had approximately 5% more than statistical neighbours, 
and work had taken place to publish a Placement Sufficiency Strategy and 
a placement recovery plan – this could be shared with the Committee.  It 
was acknowledged nationally that there were insufficient residential 
placements available. 
  
30.9     Children with disability home care and transport costs – 
Reassurance was given that where there were health-related elements 
monies would be sought from health organisations which could influence 
the potential overspend.  Whilst this was happening children were still 
receiving the support they needed from County Council finances but there 
was a Disabilities Recovery Plan in place to help deal with pressures on the 
budget. 
  
30.10  Fostering Allowances Inflationary Pressure – Officers were 
working with stakeholder groups of foster carers and were confident that, 
following the recent review of fees and allowances, and the addition to the 
inflationary uplift, foster carers would be fairly paid for their 
responsibilities and be supported. 
  
30.11  Cllr Russell thanked the Scrutiny Committee for their questions and 
comments and said that the leadership team would be happy to answer 
any further questions outside of the meeting. 
  
Learning and Skills 
  
30.12  The Cabinet Member for Learning and Skills, Cllr N Jupp, introduced 
the report highlighting that some pressures on the portfolio continued. 
  
30.13  Members of the Committee asked questions and a summary of 
those questions and answers follows. 
  
30.14  The portfolio currently had 47 schemes in the Capital Programme, 
and with the current increases in costs were facing increased total costs.  
Cllr Jupp confirmed it was worrying that if money was pulled forward from 



projects scheduled in the future that there would not be sufficient funds 
available for all schemes.  The whole programme would be kept under 
review going forward.  It was agreed to share details of all the schemes in 
the portfolio with the Scrutiny Committee. 
  
30.15  Members were pleased at the results under measure 21 GCSE 
results following the first set of exams since the pandemic but asked 
what impact measure 27 (percentage standards at end of Key Stage 2) 
and measure 29 (attainment gap of disadvantaged pupils) would have on 
future GCSE results.  Officers were able to reassure that schools were now 
back in a cycle of assessments and examinations that they were familiar 
with, and much of the support they had given pupils since returning from 
lock down had meant that for measure 27 current data was showed that 
the gap had shrunk further. 
  
30.16  With 9 million adults nationally unable to read, meaning some 
children were leaving school without full literacy, were there figures for 
West Sussex and what was the approach to adult literacy?  Officers said 
figures were available and agreed to provide a briefing to the Scrutiny 
Committee outside of the meeting. 
  
30.17  The Chairman acknowledged on behalf the Committee that most of 
the measures on pages 53 and 55 were going in the right direction 
indicating that effective work was taking place.  Cllr Jupp endorsed the 
comments. 
  
30.18  Resolved – That the Committee: 
  
Children and Young People: 
  

1.   Explores how and if it should look in more detail at further 
performance data to provide assurance of continued progress on the 
Children First Improvement Journey. 
  

2.   Sought assurance that the targets for the performance measures 
are ambitious enough and in line with national and regional 
benchmarks.   
  

3.   Asks that the Committee is provided with further details on the 
Supporting Families Project and the recent change to the criteria 
and how this impacts on the County Council. 
  

4.   Raises concern on the high number of children we care for in 
external residential placements and ask that the placement 
sufficiency strategy is shared with the Committee.   

  
Learning and Skills: 
  

5.   Highlights the additional spending on the learning and skills capital 
projects and the pressure that this could cause on the capital 
budget, and ask to have sight of all the schemes within the Learning 
and Skills Capital Programme to see how they are progressing.   
  



6.   Raises concern over performance measure 27, recognising the 
impact of the covid pandemic and will monitor how this improves 
when more recent data is available in future quarterly reports.    
  

7.   Asks for details on the number of adults who are unable to read in 
West Sussex.   

  
31.    Work Programme Planning and Possible Items for Future Scrutiny  

 
31.1     Resolved – That the Committee agreed the draft work programme 
prepared by the Business Planning Group following their meeting on 
20 October 2022. 
  

32.    Requests for Call-In  
 
32.1     There had been no request for call-in to the Scrutiny Committee 
within its constitutional remit since the date of the last meeting. 
  

33.    Date of Next Meeting  
 
33.1     The next meeting would be held on 18 January 2023 at 10.30am. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.45 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 


